PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4270839

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARCHER PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	02/06/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIA AMERICA, INC.
Street Address:	7835 PARALLEL PARKWAY
City:	KANSAS CITY
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66112

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6140309
Patent Number:	6011019
Patent Number:	6787318
Application Number:	09985598
Application Number:	10217584
Application Number:	10218004
Application Number:	10305508
Patent Number:	7052852
Application Number:	10694634
Application Number:	10780905
Application Number:	10842212
Application Number:	10847630
Application Number:	11328470
Application Number:	11582530
Application Number:	11582281
Application Number:	11598299
Application Number:	11774357
Application Number:	12245354
Application Number:	11278341

PATENT REEL: 041689 FRAME: 0945

504224162

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)896-1469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6103974431

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: SHERRY BARAG

Address Line 1: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Address Line 2: TEN SENTRY PARKWAY, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: BLUE BELL, OREGON 19422

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 089574.00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SHERRY BARAG

SIGNATURE: /SHERRY BARAG/

DATE SIGNED: 02/13/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=Security#page1.tif

source=Security#page2.tif

source=Security#page3.tif

source=Security#page4.tif

source=Security#page5.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

August 29, 2016

WHEREAS, Archer Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), having an office at 2040 Whitfield Avenue, Sarasota, Florida 34243, is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain United States patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, AIA America, Inc., a Kansas corporation ("Grantee"), having an office at 7835 Parallel Parkway, Kansas City, Kansas 66112, desires to acquire a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's patents and patent applications and other collateral as described below; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is willing to grant to Grantee a security interest in and lien upon all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's patents and patent applications and other collateral, as more fully described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement dated August 29, 2016, among Grantor, Grantee and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Settlement Agreement"), Grantor hereby grants to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now or hereafter existing, arising or acquired: (i) United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), including without limitation those set forth on Schedule A, (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any Patents, (iii) all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date hereof for infringement of any Patent and (iv) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Agreement") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of certain obligations of Grantor to Grantee and its successors and assigns as further set forth in Section 1(c) of the Settlement Agreement. When such obligations have been satisfied or terminated, Grantee shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest acquired under this Agreement.

This security interest has been made in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Settlement Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in, the Settlement Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. If any provision of this Agreement conflicts with the Settlement Agreement, the provisions of the Settlement Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

ARCHER PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By: // // Name: Michael Mullah

Title: Chief Executive Officer

GRANTEE:

AIA AMERICA, INC.

Name: Ronald Sexton

Title: President

STATE OF Florida) ss.
COUNTY OF Manualce)

On this $\sqrt{g^{4n}}$ day of February, 2017, before me personally came Michael Mullan, who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Chief Executive Officer of Archer Pharmaceuticals, Inc., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.



Notary Public 9 mis

STATE OF // SOLA) SS.:

On this day of February, 2017 before me personally came Ronald Sexton, who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is President of AIA America, Inc., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Nofary Public

S.M. McCLAIN
NOTARY PUBLIC-NOTARY SEAL
STATE OF MISSOURI
JACKSON COUNTY
MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES AUG 30, 2017
COMMISSION # 13403116

SCHEDULE A

Patent and Patent Applications

Serial No.	Patent No.	Filing Date
08/615,593	6,140,309	03/12/1996
08/747,457	6,011,019	11/12/1996
09/585,058	6,787,318	06/01/2000
09/985,598		11/05/2001
10/217,584		08/12/2002
10/218,004		08/12/2002
10/305,508		11/27/2002
10/426,301	7,052,852	04/30/2003
10/694,634		10/27/2003
10/780,905		02/18/2004
10/842,212		05/10/2004
10/847,630		05/17/2004
11/328,470		01/09/2006
11/582,281		10/17/2006
11/582,530		10/17/2006
11/598,299		11/13/2006
11/774,357		07/06/2007
12/245,354		10/03/2008
11/278,341		08/27/2008

PATENT REEL: 041689 FRAME: 0951

RECORDED: 02/13/2017